

No. 16-1519

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SERGIO FERNANDO LAGOS, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.  
1021 Main, Suite 1440  
Houston, TX 77002

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
Three Energy Square  
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(214) 396-6634  
*daniel.geyser@strismaher.com*

PETER K. STRIS  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
JOHN STOKES  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. Facts and procedural history .....	10
Summary of argument .....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The MVRA does not authorize restitution for internal investigations and professional fees that were independent of the criminal investigation and unprompted by the government .....	16
A. Section 3663A(b)(4) does not cover private costs that were unprompted by the government, preceded the criminal investigation, and were incurred for the victim’s own purposes.....	17
1. Section 3663A(b)(4)’s plain text unambiguously excludes independent internal investigations and separate civil litigation from the MVRA.....	17
2. Section 3663A(b)(4)’s statutory context and history confirm that restitution is unauthorized for these expenses.....	26
B. The contrary interpretation—embraced by the government and multiple courts of appeals—is unsupportable .....	29
C. Under the rule of lenity, any statutory ambiguity should be construed against sweeping and unconventional restitution orders.....	31

III

Page

Table of contents—continued:

II. The court of appeals erred in applying the  
MVRA to the undisputed facts of this case.....32  
Conclusion.....34  
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC*, 135 S. Ct. 2158  
(2015) ..... 19  
*Bearden v. Georgia*, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 9  
*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams*,  
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 25  
*CSX Trans., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
562 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 25  
*Dolan v. United States*, 560 U.S. 605 (2010) ..... 29  
*Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 517 (1994) ..... 19  
*Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 25  
*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) ..... 17  
*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson*,  
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 17  
*Hughey v. United States*, 495 U.S. 411 (1990) ..... 31  
*Johnson v. Bredesen*, 624 F.3d 742  
(6th Cir. 2010)..... 9  
*Jones v. United States*, 529 U.S. 848 (2000) ..... 31  
*Kucana v. Holder*, 558 U.S. 233 (2010) ..... 27  
*Loughrin v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014) ..... 22  
*Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 20  
*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 29

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 778 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>United States v. Dwyer</i> , 275 F. App’x 269 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 606 F. App’x 748 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Hosking</i> , 567 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Juvenile Female</i> , 296 F. App’x 547 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 429 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Nucci</i> , 364 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Skowron</i> , 529 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Stennis-Williams</i> , 557 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Tilleras</i> , 709 F.2d 1088 (6th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	18
Statutes:	
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A, § 204(a), 110 Stat. 1227.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>

## Statutes—continued:

18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1) .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2) .....	2, 12
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(2) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(3) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c) .....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(3)(B) .....	24
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, § 5, 96 Stat. 1248 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(A) .....	3
18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(4) .....	3, 22, 27
18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(6) .....	5, 27
1 U.S.C. 1 .....	30
18 U.S.C. 1593(b)(3) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 2248(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2248(b)(1) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2248(b)(3)(E) .....	4, 27
18 U.S.C. 2248(b)(3)(F) .....	4, 27
18 U.S.C. 2259(a) .....	27
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(1) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(E) .....	4, 29
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(F) .....	4, 29
18 U.S.C. 2327(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2327(b)(1) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2327(b)(3) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 3613A(a) .....	9
18 U.S.C. 3664 .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(1) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A)(iii) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(2)(A)(vi) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(3) .....	6
21 U.S.C. 853 .....	4

VI

Page

Statutes—continued:

21 U.S.C. 853(q)..... 4  
 28 U.S.C. 1254(1)..... 1  
 Pub. L. No. 110-326, § 202, 122 Stat. 3560, 3561 (2008) .... 5  
 Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,  
     Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 40504, 108 Stat. 1796, 1947..... 3  
 Ala. Code 1975 § 15-22-36.1 ..... 9  
 Missouri Stat. § 155.133.2 ..... 9  
 Tex. Elec. Code § 11.002(a)(4) ..... 9

Other Authorities:

Hon. William M. Acker, Jr., *The Mandatory Victims  
 Restitution Act Is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts  
 Say So After Southern Union v. United States?*, 64 Ala.  
 L. Rev. 803 (2013) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9  
 4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*  
 (1769) ..... 28  
 Matthew Dickman, *Should Crime Pay?: A Critical  
 Assessment of the Mandatory Victims Restitution Act  
 of 1996*, 97 Cal. L. Rev. 1687 (2009) ..... 8  
 Allyson Frederickson & Linnea Lassiter, *Disenfranchised  
 by Debt* (Alliance for a Just Society, March 2016) ..... 9  
 Richard E. Laster, *Criminal Restitution: A Survey of Its  
 Past History and An Analysis of Its Present  
 Usefulness*, 5 U. Rich. L. Rev. 71 (1970) ..... 28  
 Courtney E. Lollar, *What is Criminal Restitution?*, 94  
 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014)..... 9  
 Bradford Mank, *The Scope of Criminal Restitution:  
 Awarding Unliquidated Damages in Sentencing  
 Hearings*, 17 Capital Univ. L. Rev. 55 (1987) ..... 28  
 S. Rep. 104-179, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) ..... 24  
 U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-18-203, *Federal  
 Criminal Restitution: Most Debt Is Outstanding and  
 Oversight of Collections Could Be Improved* (Feb.  
 2018)..... 7
